
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 27th December, 2018, 4.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8L 
 
Members: Councillors Dhiren Basu, Luke Cawley-Harrison and Sheila Peacock 
 
  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 



 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 1 - 2) 
 
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the 
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003.  A copy of the procedure is 
attached. 
 

6. OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  (PAGES 3 - 32) 
 
This is an application by the Police for a Counter Notice to be issued against 
the Temporary Event Notice served on the Licensing Authority. 
 
 

 
Glenn Barnfield, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2939 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: glenn.barnfield@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Thursday, 20 December 2018 
 



July 2018 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 

1. The Chair introduces him/herself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, 
Applicant and Objectors to do the same. 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose 
i) any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the parties or representations received 

by them; and separately 
ii) any declarations of interest. 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will 
be distributed in advance. 

 

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES 
 

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to: 

(i) grant an adjournment to another date, or 

(ii) proceed in the absence of the non-attending party. 

Normally, an absent party will be given one further opportunity to attend. 

 

TOPIC HEADINGS 
 

5. The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority of 
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is: 
 
Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four 
licensing objectives i.e.  

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
 

(ii) public safety,    
 

(iii) the prevention of public nuisance, and 
 

(iv) the protection of children from harm. 
 

6. The Chair invites comments from the parties on any other topic headings to be discussed.  

WITNESSES 
 

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a witness and decides 
any such request. 

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there is a request by an opposing 
party to “cross-examine” the witness. The Chair then decides any such request. 

 

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 
 

9. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any party to introduce late documentary 
evidence. 

10. If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the admission of the late 
documents. 

11. If the other party do object to the admission of documents which have only been produced 
by the first party at the hearing, then the documents shall not generally be admitted. 

  

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



July 2018 

12. If the other party object to documents produced late but before the hearing, the following 
criteria shall be taken into account when the Chair decides whether or not to admit the late 
documents: 

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late? 

(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by the late documents? 

(iii) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if 
admission of the documents is refused? 

(iv) Is the late evidence really important? 

(v) Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date? 

 

THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION 
 

13. The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for example, the existing hours, the 
hours applied for and the comments of the other Council Services or outside official 
bodies.  
This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties. 

 

14. The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by the parties. 
 

 

THE HEARING  
 

15. This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair.  The Chair can vary the order as 
appropriate but it should include: 

 

(i) an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative 
 

(ii) an introduction by the Applicant or representative 
 

(iii) questions put by Members to the Objectors 
 

(iv) questions put by Members to the Applicant 
 

(v) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant 
 

(vi) questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors 

 

CLOSING ADRESSES 
 

16. The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their closing address, if they need 
to make one.  

 

17. Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the Applicant who has the right 
to the final closing address. 

 

 

THE DECISION 
 

18. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative to consider their 
decision including the imposition of conditions. 

 

19. The decision is confirmed in writing within five working days of the hearing. 
 

 

Page 2



 

Page 1 of 2  

 
Report for:  Licensing Sub Committee   27th December 2018 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 
Report  
authorised by :  Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader – Regulatory Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected       Hornsey 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Not applicable     
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This is an application by the Police for a Counter Notice to be issued against the 

Temporary Event Notice served on the Licensing Authority. 
 

1.2 The Licensing Objectives  engaged by this application area:- 
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Public Safety. 

 
1.3 The policy states on page 19 that in a significant number of events it is anticipated that 

the minimum notice period will not provide sufficient time for proper consideration to be 
given to any concerns that may arise. For this reason, while this authority will accept 
notifications given with only the statutory minimum notice, it is requested that a longer 
notice period of an intention to stage a temporary event is provided, together with as 
much supporting information as possible, in order to prevent unnecessary objections 
having to be raised.  
 

1.4 Where, following any representations at the hearing, the licensing authority is not  
            satisfied the event will ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives, the policy is  
            to issue a counter-notice against the Temporary Event Notice. 
                     
2         Background 
 
2.1      Ms V Patel has submitted a TENs to extend and override the existing conditions of the  
           premises licence at Funky Brownz, 5 Tottenham Lane London N8 on 31st December  
           2018. Appendix 1 
           The event is billed as a ‘Bashment event’ to celebrate New Year’s, the main function of  
           the premises is the Shisha area at the side that will still be in operation and open to  
           non event goers. Some clarity on the amount of people that could potentially be onsite  
           at any one time and means of escape will need to be clarified. 
 
3        Police Counter Notice   
 
3.1      On further investigation and through discussions with the applicant, the Police  
           ascertained that the event was similar to a previous event held in 2018 that led to 
           crime and disorder. Details of the Police concerns are attached at Appendix 2. 
 
       
 
4    Licensing Officer comments 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 2  

4.1 The part of the Statutory Guidance (May 2018) relevant to this application and  
      The representation are Chapter: Reviews Section 7.32. 
 
5   Conclusion: 
 
5.1 Section 106A(2) of the Act provides that the licensing authority may impose one or more  
      conditions on the standard TENs if: 

 It considers it appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives to do so; 

 The conditions are also imposed on a premises licence or club premises certificate that 
has effect in respect of any or in any part of the same premises as the TEN; 

 The Conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of licensable activities 
under the TEN. 

 
5.2 Members have three options when determining the Notice, 

 To issue a Counter Notice 

 To impose conditions on the TEN where those are already imposed on the premises  
 licence. 

 To refuse to issue a Counter Notice. 
 
 
 6.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states: 
       ‘’Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of each  
       authority to which this section applies to exercise its various functions with due regard to  
       the likely effect of the exercise of those function on, and the need to do all that it  
       reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area’’. 
 
7   Human Rights 
       While all Convention Rights must be considered, those which are of particular relevance  
       to the application are: 

o Article 8 – Right to respect for private and family life. 
o Article 1 of the First Protocol – Protection of Property 
o Article 6(1) – Right to a fair hearing. 
o Article 10 – Freedom of Expression 

 

8     Use of Appendices 
 

        Appendix 1 – Application document 
        Appendix 2 – Counter Notice from Met Police 
        Appendix 3 – Copy of premises licence 
         
Background papers:  Section 82 Guidance 
                                  Haringey Statement of Licensing policy 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 – Application document 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



 

 

 

 

Appendix 2 – Counter Notice from Met Police 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 YR - Haringey Borough 
 

  Mrs D Barrett 
 
Haringey Council Licensing 
River Park House 
225 High Road 
London 
N22 8HQ 
 

Quicksilver Patrol Base 
Unit 1 Quicksilver Place 
Western Road 
London 
N22 6UH 

Telephone: 020 32760150 
 
Email: Mark.Greaves@met.police.uk 
www.met.police.uk 

19th December 2018 

 

 
Dear Mrs Barrett 

 
POLICE OBJECTION NOTICE to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 
Section 104 Licensing Act 2003 
 
Name of Premises User: Ms Vaishali Patel 
 
Address of Premises: Funky Brownz, 5 Tottenham Lane, London N8 9DJ 
 
Date(s) requested for TEN: 31st December 2018 – 1

st
 January 2019     Hours: 2200 - 0500 

 
Police are satisfied that the grant of this Temporary Event Notice (TEN) would undermine the 
Prevention of Crime & Disorder and Public Nuisance objectives. 
 
The venue is has 2 main licensed areas, a Shisha Bar and Bar. Whilst there has been no concerns 
relating to the daily Shisha Bar operation there has been crime & disorder and anti-social behavior 
complaints from local residents. A Hearing by a Licensing Authority Committee states on the Premises 
Licence ‘There is to be no Regulated Entertainment Sunday to Wednesday. This means that 
there is no music or dancing therefore no ability to run the venue as a night club. For the sake 
of clarity there is to be no music other than background music and no dancing whatsoever on 
Sunday to Wednesday inclusive.’ 
 
Over previous years the venue has submitted TENs to step outside the Conditions and Licensable 
hours resulting in anti-social behavior complaints resulting in some TENs for ‘Bashment’ events which 
are not the venues normal operating activity but rather an extra one attracting non-regulars to boost 
ear
[...]

 
Police consider that the venue is repeating last year’s event with likelihood of attracting same clientele 
with up to 400 Shisha clients next door and then then leaving / staying via bar area. The TEN was not 
adequate in description of the event which after last year’s concerns does not look good for the venue. 
Last year Police resources returning from Central London Aid were diverted to venue but if the fighting 
had broken out an hour later there would have been far less resources so we were lucky there was 
support. The TEN was submitted on       
 
Police consider this event has an unacceptable level of risk of crime / disorder and Public Nuisance. 
Whilst some may consider that as New Years Day is a Bank Holiday local residents will not mind 
being awoken by ASB at 0400 – 0500 but looking emails from last NYE they did. 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
Mark Greaves 
Licensing Officer Haringey Police 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Appendix 3 – Copy of Premises Licence 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 
Sec 24                   

PREMISES LICENCE 

 
Receipt: AG930626  Premises Licence Number: LN/000007371 
This Premises Licence has been issued by: 

The Licensing Authority, London Borough of Haringey, 
1st Floor River Park House, 225 High Road, 

Wood Green, London N22 8HQ 
 
Signature: ......................................................................  Date: 30th July 2009 
                                                                                                                          
Part 1 – PREMISES DETAILS  

Postal Address of Premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or 
description: 

FUNKY BROWNZ 
5 TOTTENHAM LANE 

LONDON 
N8 9DJ 

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates: 

Not applicable. 

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence: 

Supply of Alcohol 

Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Live Music, Recorded Music, Performances 
of Dance, A
[...]
en by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the 

nearest penny. 

4. (1)    Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of 

paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the 

next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added 

tax. 

(2)    The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies 
of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the 
second day. 

 

Door supervisor: 
All individual(s) at the premises for the purpose of carrying out a security activity must  
(a)  be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under the Private Security Industry 
Act 2001; or 

(b)  be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of that Act. 

Page 27



Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 
The premises will be operated in a similar fashion to that of The Hyde in Hendon. 
 

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER 
A digital CCTV system will be installed to the requirements of the Crime Prevention Officer. 
 
All staff will be trained in licensing law and their social responsibilities as a retailer of alcoholic 
products. 
 
There shall be no direct access for the public via the intercommunicating doors between the two 
bar areas. 
 
All licensable activities will cease 30 minutes prior to the close of the premises to allow for a “cool 
down/drinking up” period. 
 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
No glasses or bottles to be taken outside in the smoking area. 
 
Regular checks of the toilets are to be made and recorded with intervals being no greater than one 
hour. 
 
A full fire and emergency lighting system will be installed in accordance with the Fire Officer’s 
requirements. 
 

THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
The premises will be fully air conditioned and sound proofed to prevent the escape of noise.  
 
External doors and windows will be kept closed when 
[...]
etails of any complaints received 
from neighbours.  The information is to include where disclosed, the complainants name, 
location, date and time and subsequent remedial action undertaken. This record must be 
made available to all times for inspection by Council Officers. 

 The Applicant proposes to hold regular residents meeting on the last Sunday of each month 
between 1800 hours and 1900 hours to discuss any issues arising from the use of the 
premises. 

 Where people queue to enter the premises a licensed door supervisor shall supervise and 
ensure the potential patrons behave in an acceptable manner. 

Page 30



Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

 

 Signs should be displayed requesting patrons to respect the neighbours and behave in a 
courteous manner. 

 When the premises turn out a licensed door supervisor shall supervise patrons and ensure 
they leave in a prompt and courteous manner, respecting the neighbours. 

 A licensed door supervisor will be positioned on the exit doors to ensure, as far as 
reasonably practicable, that patrons do not leave drinks. 

 A licensed door supervisor will patrol the perimeter of the premises to prevent patrons 
urinating in public areas in the vicinity of the premises. 

 Deliveries and collections associated with the premises will be arranged between the hours 
of 0800 and 1830 so as to minimise the disturbance caused to the neighbours. 

 Empty bottles and non-degradable refuse will remain in the premises at the end of trading 
hours and taken out to the refuse point at the start of the working day rather than at the end 
of trading when neighbours might be unduly disturbed. 

 
 

 

Page 31



Annex 4 – Plans 

 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 Objection to Temporary Event Notice
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 - Police Objection Notice TEN Funky Brownz 31st DEc 2018
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3 - 000007371 FUNKY BROWNZ




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 27TH DECEMBER, 2018, 
16:00 - 18:00 
 

 

PRESENT: Cllr Dhiren Basu, Cllr Luke Cawley-Harrison and Cllr 

Sheila Peacock (CHAIR) 
 
 
 
26. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

28. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

30. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
Noted. 
 

31. OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 
At the outset, the Police representative introduced late documentation. It was 
explained these were supporting documents to the application, these included emails 
exchanged between the License Holder and the Police, and website extracts from the 
promotion website Shoobs. The License Holder raised no objection to the late 
documentation.  
 
Ms Daliah Barrett, went through the Licensing Officer’s report for the Committee at 
pages 3-4. This was an application by the Police for a Counter Notice to be issued 
against the Temporary Event Notice (TEN) request from Funky Brownz, 5 Tottenham 
Lane London, N8, for a New Year’s Eve event on 31st December 2018. The TEN 
sought extended operating hours until 5am on 1st January 2019 but this had been 
objected to by the Police.  
 
The Police, represented by Mr Mark Greaves, sought the Counter Notice on the 
grounds that the event would undermine the prevention of crime and disorder, the 
prevention of public nuisance and public safety. Citing concerns with the New Year’s 



 

 

Eve event which was held at Funky Brownz in 2017/2018, the Police felt not enough 
action had been taken by the venue to mitigate concerns raised in the previous year. 
Outlining his report, Mr Greaves detailed incidents of fighting from the New Year’s Eve 
event in 2017/18, which he said also involved a stabbing. CCTV footage had been 
requested from the venue by the Police to ascertain the facts of what happened that 
night, however, the venue did not provide this within 30-days, at which point, the 
footage was overridden by their default system. Mr Greaves exhibited email 
exchanges between himself and Ms Patel which he argued showed a pattern of non-
engagement from the License Holder. Mr Greaves read emails to the Committee 
which highlighted concerns by local residents and the impact the event from the 
previous year had on them. He further argued that the event was to be the same 
event as the previous year but with different DJs. He argued the Temporary Event 
Notice did not reflect the event being promoted in the flyers for the event.   
 
The License Holder, Ms Vaishali Patel, explained the request for CCTV footage was 
not met as only she knew how to do this but had been off sick at the time the request 
had been made and, upon returning, was not able to then supply the CCTV footage 
before the override had occurred. Ms Patel further noted:  

 the changes that had taken place at the venue since the previous year’s event, 
such as changing the layout of the venue so staff could better manage the 
clientele.  

 clarified the shisha bar and the club were separate and it was not possible for 
clientele to freely move between the two. If clientele from the shisha bar sought 
to enter the club, they would have to go back outside the venue and re-enter 
through separate doors and go through metal detectors.    

 The 2018/2019 was not a Bashment Central event (as in 2017/18), but rather a 
Countdown London event. Claimed it was confusion by the promoter that 
caused posters to erroneously state the 2018/19 New Year’s eve event was a 
Bashment Central event when this was not the case and stressed the two 
events were different.  

 The venue had used two TEN’s since the 2017/18 New Year’s Eve event 
without further incidents involving the Police. The venue had also barred certain 
clientele. The venue had been turning away private bookings at a financial cost 
but did so to be responsible license holders.  

 Claimed particular DJs had certain followings who were more likely to cause 
trouble and the DJs that would be used at the 2018/19 New Year’s Eve event 
were not the same as those used at last year’s event. All the DJs listed for the 
event were known to the club and had been used prior without issue. Ms Patel 
claimed the DJs listed would attract a more mature clientele.  

 Ms Patel was prepared to compromise on the opening hours and proposed 
closing at 4am, rather than 5am, and to have extra security.  

 
Following questions from the Committee to the License Holder and the Police, the 
following was noted: 
 

 Ms Patel accepted it was a condition on the Premises License that CCTV must 
be available upon request. The Manager of Funky Brownz had since been 
taught how to use the CCTV system and provide footage if requested to do so 
in Ms Patel’s absence. Ms Patel also confirmed there were 16 CCTV cameras 
on the premise in total.  



 

 

 Ms Patel disputed the claim that neither of the two Designated Premises 
Supervisors were present at any point at the 2017/18 New Year’s Eve event.  

 The Licensing Officer clarified that, whilst the Police may not have been getting 
direct reports of incidents from residents, the Licensing team had been 
receiving reports of incidents from residents through the local ward councillors. 

 Mr Patel claimed the venue were not hosting the Bashment Central event as 
they did not want a repeat of the previous New Year’s Eve event. However, 
there was confusion as to the event taking place at the venue as Skiddle 
website still had Bashment Central posters being advertised whilst Shoobs had 
Countdown London being advertised.  

 It was noted that the address being advertised for the venue on Shoobs 
website was incorrect and Ms Patel claimed this was deliberate but due to how 
the addresses appeared on google maps. The address being advertised on 
Shoobs website was a residential address.  

 There was ambiguity over the number of clientele the event would be hosting. 
Ms Patel confirmed the event had not sold out online and that door staff would 
be selling extra tickets on the night. They would use a clicker to ascertain the 
number of clientele in the club.  

 The venue had a wall built where railings stood before. It had found this helped 
noise reduction from the club.  

 Regarding security, Ms Patel confirmed the venue would usually have between 
8 and 10 SIA’s but would bring in additional security if this would satisfy the 
Committee.  

 
Closing statements 
 
Mr Greaves for the Police drew the Committee’s attention to the Bashment Central 
posted that had been used to advertise the 2018/19 New Year’s Eve Event and 
claimed it would be the same event held in the previous year. He stated the venue 
should have contacted the Police in advance of issuing the TEN and, further, it should 
not have sought to host an event similar to the previous year, given the trouble it 
caused. 
 
Ms Patel for the License Holder highlighted the shisha customers were not partygoers 
and would not be seeking to go into the club. The venue had seriously considered the 
events of the previous year and responded appropriately. There was open dialogue 
with local residents for them to discuss any concerns. She further reiterated the 
venue’s willingness to compromise on additional security and an earlier closing time if 
this satisfied the Committee. 
 
 
DECISION 

 
Outcome   
 
The Committee carefully considered the application from the Police for a Counter 
Notice to be issued against the Temporary Event Notice served on the Licensing 
Authority, the Section 182 guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 



 

 

The Committee heard the representations made by the licence holder in person and 
the Police, and having heard from all the parties, the Committee decided to issue a 
Counter Notice.  
 
The Committee had concerns that the License Holder had not done enough to 
differentiate the event from the previous New Year’s Eve event which had incidents of 
crime and disorder and public nuisance. The Committee considered the promotion 
had been too similar and would likely attract the same crowd. There were also 
concerns that the risk of crime and disorder and public nuisance would be too great 
given the venue’s proximity to residential premises. The Committee were not satisfied 
that the measures the venue had put in place since 2017/18 New Year’s Eve event 
were enough to mitigate the concerns raised by the Police.  
 
The Committee were also concerned that the License Holder was not clear on the 
number of clients that would be attending the event.  
 
The Committee was also concerned over the usage of a residential address to 
promote the event on Shoobs website and the potential for this to cause public 
nuisance to the resident of that address.  
 
The committee approached its deliberations with an open mind and only made its 
decision after hearing the parties’ representations. The committee considered its 
decision to be appropriate and proportionate. 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


